The Bank is obliged to align its business scope with the prescribed indicators, i.e. to align
the scope and structure of its risk placements with the Banking Law and the Central Bank
of Montenegro regulations.

On December 31, 2019, capital adequacy ratio calculated by the Bank for financial
statements was 19.85%.

ZIRAAT BANK MONTENEGRO AD, PODGORICA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

This Report is translation of the Auditors’ Report issued in the language officially used in Montenegro. In the case of any discrepancy
between the version in language officially used in Montenegro and English version, the version in the language officially used in

Montenegro shall prevail.

48

4. RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
4.8. Risk Exposure Analysis
4.8.1. Risk Exposure Analysis (Foreign Currency Risk)

Foreign currency risk exposure management, in addition to analyzing the Bank’s
receivables and liabilities denominated in foreign currency, includes sensitivity analysis on
foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations. The following table shows the scenario of
exchange rate changes ranging from + 10% to -10% compared to EUR.

In thousands of EUR

Change in exchange

rate

Total

Amount in
foreign

currency  10% (10%)
ASSETS
Cash and deposits held with central
  banks 7,189

14  1

(1)

Loans and receivables due from banks 4,649 936  9 (9)
Total assets 11,838 950  10 (10)

LIABILITIES
Deposits due to customers 28,636 978  10 (10)
Other liabilities 2,695 -  - -
Total liabilities 31,331 978  10 (10)

Net exposure to foreign currency
risk:
 - December 31, 2019  1  (1)
 - December 31, 2018  1 (1)

As at December 31, 2019, assuming all other parameters were unchanged, the change in
the EUR exchange rate against other currencies by + 10% and -10% would increase or
decrease the Bank's profit by EUR 1 thousand (December 31, 2018: profit would increase
or decrease by EUR 1 thousand).

The cause to the Bank's low exposure to the exchange rate change is the fact that the
greatest portion of the Bank's receivables and liabilities is expressed in EUR.

4.8.2. Risk Exposure Analysis (Interest Rate Risk)

During the process of risk management from the change in interest rates, the Bank